HAMMER

HANDLEIDING/MANUAL

COBRA XTR PLUS

ART.NR./ITEM NO. 4532
ID: 01072020

PREMIUM QUALITY
GERMAN BRAND




Inhoudsopgave
1. Veiligheidsinstructies
2. Algemeen

21 Verpakking
2.2 Verwijdering

3. Montage

3.1 Montage
4. Verzorging en onderhoud
5. Computer

5.1 Functies

5.2 Functietoetsen
5.3 Bediening van de computer
5.4 Impulsmeting

6. Gids voor opleiding
7. opengewerkte tekening
8. onderdelenlijst

9. garantie

10. service hotline &

Bestelformulier
reserveonderdelen

01

Index

10.

Safety instructions

General
2.1 Packaging
2.2 Disposal

Assembly
3.1 Assembly Steps

Care and Maintenance

Computer

5.1 Computer functions
5.2  Buttons

5.3  Operation

54 Pulse Measurement

Training manual
Explosiondrawing
Parts list

Warranty (Germanyonly)

11

1

12
12
13
14

15
16
18
20
21



1. Veiligheidsvoorschriften

BELANGRIJK

® Deze roeimachine is een klasse HC trainingstoestel
trainingsapparatuur van de klasse HC, die volgens EN
1SO20957-1/7, is het niet geschikt voor therapeutische
training.

® Max. Draagvermogen 130 kg.

® De roeimachine mag alleen worden gebruikt voor het
doel waarvoor hij is bestemd!

® Elk ander gebruik is ontoelaatbaar en
potentieel gevaarlijk. De importeur kan niet

verantwoordelijk worden gehouden voor eventuele
schade veroorzaakt door oneigenlijk gebruik van het
product.

gebruiken.

® U traint met een apparaat dat is ontworpen in
overeenstemming ontworpen volgens de laatste
bevindingen. de laatste bevindingen. Mogelijke
bronnen van gevaar die kunnen leiden tot

verwondingen zoveel mogelijk zijn geélimineerd.
uitgesloten.

Om letsel en/of ongevallen te voorkomen lees en volg deze
eenvoudige regels:

1. Laat kinderen niet met of in de buurt van het toestel
spelen.

2. Controleer regelmatig of alle bouten, moeren,
handvatten en pedalen stevig vastzitten.

3. Vervang defecte onderdelen onmiddellijk en gebruik het
toestel niet en gebruik het apparaat niet totdat het
gerepareerd is. let ook op mogelijke materiaalmoeheid.

4. Vermijd hoge temperaturen, vochtigheid en water
spatten moeten worden vermeden.

5. Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door voordat u
het apparaat gebruikt

6. Hettoestel vereist voldoende vrije ruimte in elke richting
vrije ruimte (ten minste 1,5 m).
7. Plaats het apparaat op een stevige en viakke
vlakke ondergrond.
8. Niet sporten onmiddellijk voor of na
maaltijden.

9. Laat u altijd door een dokter onderzoeken voordat u aan
een fitness training begint.

10. Het veiligheidsniveau van het toestel kan alleen worden

kan alleen worden gegarandeerd als u de slijtage
controleert controleer de slijtageonderdelen met
regelmatige tussenpozen. Deze zijn gemarkeerd met *
in de onderdelenlijst.

11. Trainingstoestellen mogen nooit als speeltoestellen
worden gebruikt.

12. Stap niet op de behuizing maar alleen op de treden

voor dit doel ter beschikking gesteld.

13. Draag geen losse kleding; draag geschikte trainings
uitrusting zoals een trainingspak, bijvoorbeeld.

14. Draag schoenen en sport nooit op blote voeten.

15. Zorg ervoor dat er zich geen derden in de buurt van
het toestel bevinden. in de buurt van het apparaat,
omdat andere personen gewond kunnen raken door
de bewegende delen

02

1. Safety instructions

IMPORTANT!

® The rower is produced according to EN1SO20957-
1/7 class HC,and cannot be used for physical exer-
cise.

® Max. user weightis 130 kg.

® The rower should be used only for its intended
purpose.

® Anyother use of the item is prohibited and maybe
dangerous. The importeur cannot be held liable for
damage or injury caused by improper use of the
equipment.

® Therower has been produced according to
the latest standard of safety.

To preventinjury and/or accident, please read and follow
these simple rules:

1. Do not allow children to play on or near the
equipment.

2. Regularly check that all screws, nuts, handles and
pedals are tightly secured.

3. Promptly replace all defective parts and do not use
the equipmentuntil it is repaired. Watch for any
material fatigue.

4. Avoid high temperatures, moisture and splashing
water.

5. Carefullyread through the operating instructions
before starting the equipment.

6. Theequipment requires sufficient free space in all
directions (at least 1.5 m).

7. Set up the equipment on a solid and flat surface.
8. Do not exersice immediately before or after meals.
9. Before starting any fitness training, let yourself ex-

amined by a physician.

10. The safety level of the machine can be ensured only
if you regularly inspect parts subject to wear.
These are indicated by an * in the parts list. Levers
and other adjusting mechanisms of the equipment
must not obstruct the range of movement during
training.

11. Training equipment must never be used as toys.

12. Do not step on the housing but only on the steps
provided for this purpose.

13. Do not wear loose clothing; wear suitable training
gear such as a training suit, for example.

14. Wear shoes and never exercise barefoot.

15. Make certain that other persons are not in the
area of the home trainer, because other persons
may be injured by the moving parts.



2. Algemeen

Deze trainingsapparatuur is voor thuisgebruik. De
apparatuur voldoet aan de eisen van EN ISO

20957-1/7 klasse HC. De CE-markering verwijst naar de
EU Richtlijn 2014/30/EU en 2014/35/EU. Schade aan

gezondheid kan niet worden uitgesloten als deze apparatuur

niet wordt gebruikt zoals bedoeld (bijv. overtraining,
verkeerde instellingen, enz.)

Voordat u met uw training begint, moet u een volledig
lichamelijk onderzoek door uw arts,

om eventuele bestaande gezondheidsrisico's ulit te sluiten.

2.1 Verpakking

De verpakking bestaat uit milieuvriendelijke en recycleerbare

materialen:

Buitenverpakking van karton

Vormdelen van schuimstof CFS-vrij polystyrol (PS)
Vellen en zakken van polyethyleen (PE)
Verpakkingsbanden van polypropyleen (PP)

2.2 Verwijdering

Dit product mag niet worden weggegooid
met huishoudelijk afval, maar moet

maar moet naar een verzamelpunt
gebracht worden voor de recycling van
elektrische en en elektronische
apparatuur recycling punt. De materialen
Zijn recycleerbaar zijn volgens hun
markering. Met de hergebruik van
materiaal recycling of andere vormen van
recycling, maakt u een belangrijke

levert u een belangrijke bijdrage aan de bescherming van
onze omgeving. Gelieve inlichtingen in te winnen bij het
gemeentebestuur voor het verantwoordelijke
afvalverwerkingspunt.

03

2. General

This training equipment is for use at home. The
equipment complies with the requirements of EN ISO
20957-1/7 Class HC.The CEmarking refers to the EU
Directive2014/30/EU and2014/35/EU. Damageto
health cannot be ruled out if this equipment is not used
as intended (for example, excessive training, incorrect
settings, etc.).

Before starting your training, you should have a
complete physical examination by your physician,
in order to rule out any existing health risks.

2.1 Packaging

Environmentally compatible and recyclable materials:

External packaging made of cardboard

Molded parts made of foam CFS-freepolystyrol (PS)
Sheeting and bags made of polyethylene (PE)
Wrapping straps made of polypropylene (PP)

2.2 Disposal

Please be sure to keep the packing for
the eventof repairs / warranty mat-
ters. The equipment should not be
disposed in the household rubbish!




3. Montage

Om de montage van de roeier zo gemakkelijk mogelijk te
maken mogelijk te maken, hebben we de belangrijkste

onderdelen voorgemonteerd. Voordat u het toestel in elkaar
zet, lees deze instructies zorgvuldig door en ga dan stap
voor stap zoals beschreven

Inhoud van de verpakking

® Haal alle afzonderlijke delen uit de piepschuim mal
en leg ze naast elkaar op de vioer.

® Plaats het hoofdframe op een onderlegger die de vioer
beschermt, omdat het zonder de gemonteerde
basisvoeten uw vloer beschadigen/krassen. De
onderlegger moet vlak zijn en niet te dik zijn, zodat het
frame een stabiele stand heeft.

® Zorg ervoor dat u voldoende bewegingsruimte heeft

bewegingsruimte (ten minste 1,5 m) aan alle kanten
tijdens montage.

3.1 Montage stappen/  Assembly steps

Stap 1/ Step1

3. Assembly

In order to make assembly of the rower as easy as pos-
sible for you, we have preassembled the most important
parts. Before you assemble the equipment, please read
these instructions carefully and then continue step by
step as described

Contents of packaging

® Unpack all individual parts and place them alongside
each other on the floor.

® Place the main frame on a pad protecting the floor,
because without its assembled base feet it can
damage/scratch your floor. The pad should be flat
and not too thick, so that the frame has a stable
stand.

® Make sure that you have adequate room for
movement (at least 1.5 m) on all sides during
assembly.

Bh dBe g 2042 MPCS

Bld 48 TS

F1L UH=LDwS 14 35

L S0 1400 1K

04



Stap 2/ Step2

FET MM&feisl s

X5 (= 1Hs]. 5 2PCY

FEZ MA=ISERD

FCH

1
- !
5
o
—
e
- - -
E
=
L .'\.l'
. B
E 13 .
= w TR
L o
-
o N - _- o
° =2
o AN
] e
20 "

HA S BN

Tl
[ M

rifa

05



Stap 3/ Step3

06




Stap 4/ Step4

07




Stap 5/

Step5

g cw 3R

o R TR R

B dHe s S

Bl HHsY

HEi W& ]Ze iR

I'-.\'I 5

1 P

[P

# 513-14-16 FM
&
5] i
6 =
_
A o, ;
£
]
[+a] J
Li

08




Stap 6/ Step6

09




Stap 7/8/ Step7/8

10



4. Onderhoud

Onderhoud:

In principe behoeft de apparatuur geen onderhoud.

Controleer regelmatig alle onderdelen van de

apparatuur en of alle schroeven en verbindingen goed

Zorg:

vastzitten.

Vervang onmiddellijk alle defecte onderdelen via
onze klantenservice. Totdat het gerepareerd is, mag
de apparatuur niet worden gebruikt.

Gebruik voor het schoonmaken alleen een vochtige
doek en vermijd agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen.
Zorg ervoor dat er geen vocht in de computer dringt.

Onderdelen (zadel) die in contact komen met

transpiratie, hoeven alleen te worden gereinigd met een

vochtige doek.

5. Computer

4AMMER

1

4. Maintenance

Maintenance:

Care:

In principle, the equipment does not require
maintenance.

Regularly inspect all parts of the equipment and
the secure seating of all screws and connections.
Promptly replace any defective parts through our
customer service. Until it is repaired, the
equipment must not be used.

When cleaning, use only a moist cloth and avoid
harsh cleaning agents. Ensure that no moisture
penetrates into the computer.

Components (saddle) that come into contact with
perspiration, need cleaning only with a damp
cloth.

5. Computer




5.1 TOETSEN:

1. ENTER
- U kunt de doelwaarden selecteren en bevestigen of het
geselecteerde programma.

2. UP/DOWN Knoppen

- Door op de +/- toetsen te drukken kunt u het programma
selecteren of de weerstand tijdens de training wijzigen.

3. PULSE RECOVERY

- Nadat u klaar bent met uw oefening drukt u op RECOVERY en stopt u
met trappen. De computer zal de hartslag meten voor de volgende 60
seconden. Als het verschil tussen de begin- en eindhartslag ongeveer
20% is, krijgt u de beoordeling F1 (zeer goed).

- Wanneer u in de pulsherstelmodus bent, drukt u op deze
toets om de modus te verlaten.

5. START/PAUSE/STOP

- Druk op de toets en het programma start. Nogmaals
drukken en het programma neemt een pauze. Nogmaals
drukken en het programma gaat door Tijdens om het even

welke modus, houd deze toets 2 seconden ingedrukt om alle
datas te resetten.

5.2 Computerfuncties / display
LEVEL:Weerstandsniveau, 1-16
Count: Tel alle slagen op tijdens je oefening

Pulse: De computer heeft een ingebouwde ontvanger, die de
hartslagfrequentie draadloos kan ontvangen. De borstriem moet
de frequentie tussen 5,0-5,5kHz gebruiken. Stel een streefhartslag
in van 60-220 spm.

RPM:Toont de huidige rotatie per minuut
CALORIES:Toont de hoeveelheid calorieén.

Distance: Toont de afstand in meters.

TIME: Totale tijd

12

5.1 BUTTONS:

1. ENTER
- You can select and confirm the target valuesor the selected
program.

2. UP/DOWNButtons:
- By pressing the +/- buttons you can select the program or
change the resistance during workout.

3. PULSE RECOVERY:

- After you finished your exercise press RECOVERYandstop
pedalling. The computer will measure the heartrate for the
next 60 seconds. If the difference between the starting and
end heartrate is around 20%, you will get the grade F1 (very
good).

- When you are in pulse recovery mode, press this button to exit.

5. START/PAUSE/STOP

- Press the button and the program will start. Press again the

programm will take a break. Press again and the program

continue

During any mode, hold down this button for 2 seconds to
reset all datas.

5.2 Computer functions / display

LEVEL:Resistance level, 1-16

Count: Accumulate all strokes during your exercise

Pulse: The computer has a build in receiver, which can receive
the heart rate frequency wireless. The chest belt should use
the frequency between 5,0-5,5kHz. Set target heartrate from
60-220 bpm.

RPM: Showingthe current rotate per minute

CALORIES:Showsthe calories amount.

Distance Shows the distance in meters.

Time: Total time.



5.3 WERKING VAN DE COMPUTER
1.Zet de computer aan
Sluit het ene uiteinde van de adapter aan op de wisselstroombron en sluit

het andere uiteinde aan op de roeier. De computer piept en schakelt over
naar de startmodus.

2.Programma selecteren en waarde instellen (Bij weergave "STOP")

2.1 Fitnessprogramma's P1-P10

P1: ROLLEND P2: VALLEI P3: FATBURN P4: HELLING P5: BERG PG6:
INTERVAL P7: CARDIO P8: UTHOUDINGSVERMOGEN P9: HELLING
P10: RALLY

A.Druk op de UP, DOWN toets om het gewenste programma te kiezen.

B. Druk op ENTER om het geselecteerde programma te bevestigen en het

tijd in te stellen.

C. Het is niet nodig om trainingswaarden in te voegen, in dit geval,
tellen alle waarden beginnen op te tellen. Als u trainingswaarden wilt

invoegen, volg dan de volgende stappen. U kunt uw oefening beginnen

na het instellen van elke waarde

D. De tijd knippert, druk op de OP en NEER toets om de gewenste tijd in

te stellen. tijd in te stellen. Druk op ENTER om de waarde te bevestigen.

E. Afstand zal knipperen, druk op UP, DOWN om de gewenste afstand
waarde in te stellen. Druk op ENTER om de waarde te bevestigen.

F. De calorieén zullen knipperen, druk op UP, DOWN om de gewenste
calorieén in te stellen te verbruiken. Druk op ENTER om de waarde te
bevestigen.

Druk op START en uw oefening begint.

2.2 Handleiding -Programma

Selecteer met de "UP/DOWN"-toetsen Handmatig en bevestig met
ENTER.

In dit geval is het niet nodig trainingswaarden in te voeren Druk op
START en alle waarden beginnen op te tellen.

Tijd verlicht Met de "UP/DOWN" -knoppen, kan de trainingstijd
worden ingesteld. Om te bevestigen drukt u op ENTER.

DISTANCE wordt verlicht. Met de "UP/DOWN" -knoppen kan de
roeiafstand worden ingesteld. Om te bevestigen drukt u op ENTER.

De calorieén zullen knipperen, druk op UP, DOWN om de gewenste
calorieén in te stellen te verbruiken. Druk op ENTER om de waarde te
bevestigen.

Druk op START en uw oefening begint.

13

5.3 OPERATION

1.Turn on the computer

Plug in one end of the adaptor to the AC electrical source and connect
the other end to the rower. The computer will beep and enter into initial
mode.

2.Program select and value setting (When display ,,STOP*)

2.1 FitnessprogramsP1-P10

P1: ROLLING P2.VALLEY P3: FATBURN P4:RAMP P5:MOUNTAIN
P6: INTERVAL P7:CARDIO P8:ENDURANCE P9:SLOPE P10:RALLY
A .Press UP, DOWNbutton to select the program that youllike.

B. Press ENTERbuttonto confirm the selected program and enter time
setting window.

C. There is not need to insert trainings values, in this case, all values
start counting up. If you want to insert trainings values, please follow
the coming steps. You can start your exercise after setting each value.
D. The time will flash, press UP, DOWN button to set up your desired
time. Press ENTERto confirm the value.

E. Distance will flash, press UP, DOWN to set up the desired distance
value. Press ENTERto confirm the value.

F. Thecalories will flash, press UP, DOWN o set up the desired calories
to be consumed. Press ENTERto confirm the value.

Press START and your excercise beginns.

2.2 Manual -Programme

Select with the ,UP/DOWN*- buttons Manual and confirm with ENTER.
There is not need to insert trainings valuesin this case

Press STARTand all values start counting up.

Time is lighting. With the ,UP/DOWN" -buttons, the exercise time can
be set. To confirm press ENTER.

Distance s lighting. With the ,UP/DOWN* -buttons, the rowing distance
can be set. To confirm press ENTER.

The calories will flash, press UP, DOWN to set up the desired calories
to be consumed. Press ENTERto confirm the value.

Press START and your excercise beginns.



2.3 Hartslagprogramma's
Programma P16 - P19

Een borstriem is nodig!
U hebt de mogelijkheid om 55% (regeneratie), 75% (vetverbranding
verbranding ), 95% aneroob uithoudingsvermogen of om een

streefhartslag in te stellen P19.

Nadat u dit programma heeft geselecteerd met de UP/DOWN toets
drukt u op ENTER.

Tijd verlicht. Met de UP/DOWN -knoppen kan de trainingstijd
worden ingesteld. Om te bevestigen drukt u op ENTER.

Afstand is verlicht. Met de UP/DOWN -knoppen kan de roeiafstand
worden ingesteld. Om te bevestigen drukt u op ENTER.

CAL wordt verlicht. Met de UP/DOWN -knoppen kan het aantal calorieén,
die u wilt verbranden worden ingesteld. Om te bevestigen drukt u op
ENTER.

Voer uw leeftijd in. De computer zal automatisch berekenen
gebaseerd op je leeftijd, de maximale training hartslag.

Begin met roeien en alle ingestelde waarden tellen terug.

2.4 Gebruikersprogramma's P11 - P15

U kunt uw eigen profiel voor deze programma'’s aanmaken. Bevestig de
keuze door op ENTER te drukken.

Tijd verlicht. Met de UP/DOWN -knoppen kan de trainingstijd worden
ingesteld. Om te bevestigen drukt u op ENTER.

Afstand verlicht. Met de UP/DOWN-knoppen kan de roeiafstand
worden ingesteld. Om te bevestigen drukt u op ENTER.

CAL is verlicht. Met de UP/DOWN-knoppen kan het aantal calorieén die u
wilt verbranden worden ingesteld. Om te bevestigen drukt u op ENTER.

PULSE Knippert. U kunt nu de OP/NEER toetsen gebruiken om uw
knoppen om de gewenste maximale trainingspuls in te stellen. Als uw

voorinstelling wordt overschreden, klinkt er een signaaltoon. Bevestig de
invoer met ENTER.

De eerste balk knippert. Door op de UP/DOWN-toetsen te drukken, kan
de weerstand worden ingesteld. Bevestig met ENTER.

Als u op de START-knop drukt, begint uw training.

14

2.3 Heartrate programs
ProgramP16 - P19

A chest belt is needed!
You have the option to select 55% (regeneration), 75% (fat
burn ),95% anerob enduranceor to set a target heartrate

P19.

After you have selected this program with UP/DOWN button
press ENTER.

Time is lighting. With the UP/DOWN -buttons, the exercise time can
be set. To confirm press ENTER.

Distance is lighting. With the UP/DOWN -buttons, the rowing distance
can be set. To confirm press ENTER.

CALis lighting. With the UP/DOWN -buttons, the volumne of calories,
which you want to burn can be set. To confirm press ENTER.

Please tip your age. The computer is calculating the max heartrate
automatically.

Start rowing and all set values are counting backwards.

2.4 User ProgramsP11 - P15

You can create your own profile for these programs.
Confirm the selection by pressing ENTER.

Time is lighting. With the UP/DOWN -buttons, the exercise time can
be set. To confirm press ENTER.

Distance is lighting. With the UP/DOWN-buttons, the rowing distance
can be set. To confirm press ENTER.

CALis lighting. With the UP/DOWN-buttons, the volumne of calories,
which you want to burn can be set. To confirm press ENTER.

PULSE:s lighting. With the UP/DOWN -buttons, you can set the max
heartrate, which youwant to reach during your exercise. If youare over
the limit, the computer will beep. To confirm press ENTER.

The first bar is blinking. By pressing the UP/DOWN-buttons, the
resistance can be set. Confirm with ENTER.

Press START and your excercise begins.



2.5 Hoe gebruik je doe'hartslag P19. 2.5 How to usetarget heartrate P19.

Nadat u dit programma heeft geselecteerd met de UP/DOWN toets After youhaveselected this program with UP/DOWN button

drukt u op ENTER. press ENTER.

Time knippert. Met de UP/DOWN -knoppen kan de Time is lighting. With the UP/DOWN -buttons, the exercise time can
trainingstijd worden ingesteld. Om te bevestigen drukt u op be set. To confirm press ENTER.

ENTER.

DISTANCE knippert. Met de UP/DOWN -knoppen kan de roeiafstand  pistance is lighting. With the UP/DOWN -buttons, the rowing

afstand worden ingesteld. Om te bevestigen drukt u op ENTER. distance can be set. To confirm press ENTER.

CAL Knippert. Met de UP/DOWN -knoppen kan het aantal calorieén, die u
ilt verbranden worden ingesteld. Om te bevestigen drukt u op ENTER.
WY wordening vestigen druktuop CALis lighting. With the UP/DOWN -buttons, the volumne of calories,

Stel uw trainingshartslag in. Druk op START en uw oefening begint,  Which youwant to bum can be set. To confirm press ENTER.

Wanneer de computer ontdekt dat uw huidige hartslag hoger is dan ]
vooraf ingesteld, zal hij het weerstandsniveau automatisch verlagen of USet your exercise heart rate.

kunt de training vertragen. Press START and your excercise begins. When the computer detect
your current heart rate is higher than preset, it will decrease the
Pulse Recovery Test resistance level automatically or you may slow down exercise.

De pulse recovery test is om je hartslag te vergelijken voor en na de
inspanning. Het is bedoeld om je hartslag te

meten. Doe de test zoals hieronder: Pulse Recovery Test

The pulse recovery test is to compare your heart rate before and
after exercise. It is target to determine your heart strength via the
measuring. Please do the test as below:

A. Draag de borstband en meet uw hartslag, de computer zal uw huidige
hartslagwaarde weergeven.

B. Druk op RECOVERY om de puls herstel test in te gaan en het
computer programma zal naar de stop status gaan.

D. Wanneer de tijd 0 bereikt, verschijnt het testresultaat (F1-F6) op de  will display your current pulse value.

display. F1=Uitstekend F2=Goed F3=Fair F4=onder het gemiddelde B. Press RECOVERYtoenter the pulse recovery test and the computer
F5=Niet goed F6= Slecht (zie fig. 23) program will enter the stop status.

E.Als de computer niet eerst uw huidige hartslag detecteert,

zal het indrukken van RECOVERY niet leiden tot de pulshersteltest.
Tijdens de puls herstel test, drukt u op RECOVERY om de test te
verlaten en terug te keren naar de stop status.

C. Time will count down from 60 seconds to 0 second.

D.When time reaches 0, the test result (F1-F6)appears on the display.
F1=Excellent F2=Good F3=Fair F4=below average F5= No Good F6=
Poor (Seefig 23)

E.If the computer does not detect your current heart rate first,
pressing RECOVERYwillnot enter into pulse recovery test. During the
pulse recovery test, press RECOVERYtoexitthe test and return to the
stop status.

5.4 hartslagmeting

Polsslagmeting met de borstband: De computer is uitgerust met een
chip, die draadloze pulsoverdracht mogelijk maakt met

een borstband (5,0 - 5,5 kHz).

5.4 Pulse Measurement

Pulse measurement with the chest strap: The computer is equipped
with a chip, which makes wireless pulse transmission possible using
a chest strap (5.0 — 5.5 kHz).

6. handleiding 6. Training manual

1. Roei oefening 1. Rowing exercise

A.Houd de roeigreep vast en beweeg uw zitvlak zo ver A. Hold the rowing grip and move your seat forward as
mogelijk. far as possible.

B.Duw door je benen en trek met je armen tot

ze schuin staan. Adem diep in. B. Push through your legs and pull with your arms until

they are angled. Breath deeply.
Traint armen, schouders, rug, benen en taille.

Trains arms, shoulder, back, legs and waist.

15



. Explosietekening

7. Explosion drawing

L

16




Che,

Tkl

]

i ==

04

L

P

[R

ER

4 -

|

17




8. Lijst van onderdelen

8. Parts list

Functiebenaming Description Afmeting/Dimension Aantal/Quantity

4532-1 Computer Computer TZ8128 1
-2 Computersteun Computer holder 1
-3 binnenzeskantschroef Bolt M8x90 2
-4 Sluitring Washer @8x20x2 5
-5 Veiligheidsmoer Safety nut M8 9
-6 Kruiskopschroef Crosshead screw 4
-7 Sluitring Washer 4
-8 Onderste kabel Lower cable 1
-9 Adapter Adapter 1
-10  Eindkap End cap 1
-11 Stabilisator vooraan Front stabilizer 1
-12  Eindkap links voor voorste stabilisator Endcap left for front stabilizer 1
-13  Eindkap rechts voor voorste stabilisator End cap right for front stabilizer 1
-14  veerring Spring washer 8 4
-15 Schroef Screw M8X15 2
-16  Schroef Screw 2
-17 Hoofdframe Main frame 1
-18  Stuur Handlebar 1
-19  Riem Strap 1
-20 Eindkap End cap 2
-21 Schuim Foam D12x24x2 1
-21 Veiligheidsmoer Safety nut M12 1
-22 Pedaalbuis Pedal tube 1
-23L __ Pedaal links Pedal left 1
-23R  Pedaal rechts Pedal right 1
-24 Eindkap End cap 2
25  As Shaft 4
-26 __ Schroef Screw 8
-27 Inbusschroef Allen screw M8 x 16 2
-28 Sluitring Washer 3
-29*  Riem Strap 2
-30 Pedaalblok buis Pedal block tube 1
-31 Eindkap End cap 2
-32 Schroef Screw M8x35 2
-33 Eindkap End cap 2
-34  Rail Rail 1
-35  Vaste U-zitting Fixed U seat 1
-36  veer Spring 1
-37  Schroef Screw M8x60 1
-38  Eindkap End cap 2
-39 Schroef Screw M12x125 1
-40  Veiligheidsmoer Safety nut M12 1
-41 Begrenzer Limiter 4
-42  Schroef Screw M6x30 4
43 Omslag Cover 1
-44  Aluminium plaat Aluminium plate 1
-45  Schroef Screw 4
-46  Knop Knob M12x30 1
-47  Sluitring Washer 1
-48 Achterste steunbuis Rear support tube 1
-49 Eindkap End cap 2
-50 Not in gebruik Not in use
-51 Schroef Screw M8x20 6
-52*  Zitting Seat 1
-53  Zitplaat Seat plate 2
-54  Zetelbekleding Seat Cover 2
-55  As Axle 2
-56*  Rol voor zetelschuif Roller for seat slider 4
-57  Kogellager Ball bearing 4
-58 Sluitring Washer 4
-59  Afstandhouder Spacer 6
-60  Schroef Schraube M6x40 4
-61* Rollen Rollers 2
-62 Schroef Screw M8x28 2
-63 __ Veiligheidsmoer Safety nut M6 4
-64 U-beugel U-Bracket 4
-65  Schroef Screw M5x12 4
-66  Schroef Screw 1

18



Omschrijving Description Afmeting/Dimension Aantal/Quantity
-67 Kofferkabel Trunk wire 1
-68 Behuizing links Housing left 1
-69 Behuizing rechts Housing right 1
=70 Schroef Screw ST4.2x16 4
-71 Schroef Screw ST4.8x16 8
-72* _Motor Motor 1
-73 __ Schroef Screw ST4.2X16 4
-74 __ Weerstandskabel Resistanccable 1
-75___ Vliegwiel Flywheel 1
-76 moer Nut M10 4
-77 __ Moer Nut M10 4
-78* __Riem Belt 1
-79* _Katrol Pulley 1
-80 _ Scrhoef Screw M10x112 1
-81 Afstandhouder Spacer 2
-82 Kogellager Ball bearing 2
-83 Afstandhouder Spacer 2
-84 Moer Nut M10 1
-85 Riemwiel Belt wheel 1
-86  Bus Bushing 2
-87 Sensor Sensor 2
-88  Schroef Schraube M4X8 1
- rbasi Handlebar base 1
-90 Schroef Screw M5x10 2
-91 Sluitring Washer 2

=92 Computer ondersteuningsbuis Computer post 1

The part numbers with an * are wear and tear parts,
which are subject to natural wear and which must be

replaced after intensive or long-term use. In this case,
please contact Customer Service. You can request the
parts and be charged for them.

De onderdeelnummers met een * zijn slijtageonderdelen,
die onderhevig zijn aan natuurlijke slijtage en die moeten
worden na intensief of langdurig gebruik moeten worden
vervangen. In dit geval, gelieve contact op te nemen met
de klantendienst. U kunt de onderdelen aanvragen en in
rekening worden gebracht. ————

19



9. Garantiebedingungen / Garantie (alleen Duitsland)

Wij bieden garantie voor onze apparaten volgens de volgende voorwaarden:

1)  Wij repareren gratis, onder de volgende voorwaarden, alle schade of defecten aan het apparaat die
aantoonbaar te wijten zijn aan een fabricagefout, indien zij ons onmiddellijk na ontdekking en binnen 24
maanden na levering aan de eindgebruiker worden gemeld.

na levering aan de eindgebruiker.

Wij bieden garantie voor onze apparaten volgens de volgende voorwaarden:

De garantie geldt niet voor gemakkelijk breekbare onderdelen, zoals glas of plastic. Een garantieverplichting is niet door kleine
afwijkingen van de nominale toestand die onbeduidend zijn voor de waarde en de bruikbaarheid van het toestel, door schade
veroorzaakt door chemische en elektrochemische van het toestel, door schade veroorzaakt door chemische en elektrochemische
effecten, door water en in het algemeen door schade veroorzaakt door overmacht.

2) De garantie is zo geregeld dat defecte onderdelen naar onze keuze kosteloos worden gerepareerd of door ondeugdelijke

onderdelen worden vervangen. vervangen door foutloze onderdelen. De kosten voor materiaal en arbeidstijd zijn voor onze rekening.
Reparaties op de plaats van installatie kan niet worden verlangd. Het aankoopbewijs met de datum van aankoop en/of levering
moet worden voorgelegd. Vervangen onderdelen worden ons eigendom

3) De aanspraak op garantie vervalt indien reparaties of ingrepen worden uitgevoerd door personen die daartoe niet door ons zijn
geautoriseerd of indien onze apparaten worden voorzien van aanvullende of bijkomende onderdelen die niet

door ons zijn geautoriseerd om dit te doen of als onze apparaten zijn uitgerust met aanvullende of bijkomende onderdelen die niet

of accessoires die niet compatibel zijn met onze apparaten, of als het apparaat beschadigd of vernietigd is door overmacht of milieu-
invioeden. schade veroorzaakt door ondeskundige behandeling - met name het niet in acht nemen van de gebruiksaanwijzing - of
onderhoud of onderhoud, of als het apparaat mechanische schade van welke aard dan ook vertoont. De klantendienst kan

telefonisch advies voor de reparatie of vervanging van onderdelen die u worden toegezonden. In dit geval vervalt de aanspraak op
garantie niet.

4)  Garantieservice leidt niet tot een verlenging van de garantietermijn, noch tot het in werking treden van een nieuwe garantietermijn.

5)  Verdere of andere vorderingen, in het bijzonder die tot vergoeding van schade die buiten het toestel is ontstaan, zijn
- uitgesloten, tenzij aansprakelijkheid wettelijk verplicht is.

6)  Onze garantievoorwaarden, die de vereisten en de omvang van onze garantiediensten bevatten, hebben geen invioed op de
contractuele garantieverplichtingen van de verkoper. garantieverplichtingen van de verkoper onverlet.

7)  Onderdelen die aan slijtage onderhevig zijn en die als zodanig in de onderdelenlijst zijn aangegeven, vallen niet onder de
garantievoorwaarden.

8) De aanspraak op garantie vervalt bij oneigenlijk gebruik, vooral in fithessstudio's, revalidatiecentra en hotels..

Importeur
Hammer Sport AG
Von Liebig Str. 21
89231 Neu-Ulm
www.hammer.de

20



10. Service-Hotline en bestelformulier voor onderdelen

Y Om u zo goed mogelijk te kunnen helpen, verzoeken wij u het volgende bij
de hand te hebben artikelnummer, serienummer, opengewerkte tekening
en onderdelenlijst bij de hand. en bestelformulier voor onderdelen

Tel.:0731-97488- 62 oder -68
Fax:0731-97488-64

Montag bis Freitag von09.00 Uhr bis 16.00 Uhr

E-Mail: service@hammer.de

An :
Hammer Sport AG Art.-Nr.:4532 Cobra XTR |+

Abt. Kundendienst Serien Nr.:
Von-Liebig-Str. 21
89231 Neu-Ulm (O] Datum: ..o

Ersatzteilbestellung
(Bitte in Druckbuchstaben ausfillen!)

Kaufdatum: ..o Gekauft bei Firma: ...
(Garantieansprlche nur in Verbindung mit einer Kopie des Kaufbeleges!)

Bitte liefern Sie mir folgende Ersatzteile (Bitte leserlich schreiben!):

Position Bezeichnung Stickzahl Bestellgrund
Kaufer:

(E-Mail-Adresse)

21



